
 

 
 

    National Science Foundation  •  Office of Inspector General 
   4201 Wilson Boulevard, Suite I-1135, Arlington, Virginia 22230 

 
MEMORANDUM          
 
Date:  January 9, 2015 
 
To:  Mary F. Santonastasso, Director 
  Division of Institution and Award Support 
 
  Karen Tiplady, Director 
  Division of Grants and Agreements 

From:          Dr. Brett M. Baker  
          Assistant Inspector General for Audit 
  
Subject: Audit Report No. 15-1-002 

University of Alaska Fairbanks’ Management and 
Oversight of the R/V Sikuliaq Construction Process 

 
Attached is the final report on the subject audit.  The report contains one finding and 
recommendation related to the University of Alaska Fairbanks’ record retention policies. 
 
Please coordinate with our office during the six month resolution period, as specified by OMB 
Circular A-50, to develop a mutually agreeable resolution of the audit findings.  Also, the 
findings should not be closed until NSF determines that all recommendations have been 
adequately addressed and the proposed corrective actions have been satisfactorily implemented. 
 
We thank your staff for the assistance that was extended to our auditors during this audit.  If you 
have any questions, please contact Louise Nelson, Director of Western External Audits, at (303) 
844-4689. 
 
Attachment 
 
cc:  Ruth David         Matthew Hawkins 

Michael Van Woert  Bauke Houtman 
Cliff Gabriel   Scott Horner    

  Jeffrey Lupis   Rochelle Ray 
  Mary Santonastasso  Allison Lerner      
  Joanne Rom   Susan Carnohan 
  Jeff Leithead   Louise Nelson 
  Roger Wakimoto  Ken Lish 
  Bart Bridwell    



 
 
 
 

University of Alaska Fairbanks’ 
Management and Oversight of the 
R/V Sikuliaq Construction Project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Science Foundation 
Office of Inspector General 

 
 

January 9, 2015 
OIG 15-1-002 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 TM#12-D-1-002 



2 
 

 
 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Introduction ................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Audit Results ................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Finding 1: UAF Could Not Provide Required Records for Ten Change Order Approvals .......................... 2 

Other Matters ................................................................................................................................................ 3 

Recommendation .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

Summary of Auditee Response and OIG Comments .................................................................................... 3 

OIG Contact and Staff Acknowledgements .................................................................................................. 3 

Appendix A: Awardee Response .................................................................................................................. 4 

Appendix B: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ...................................................................................... 7 

 

  

 



1 
 

Introduction 
 
In August 2007, the National Science Foundation (NSF) entered into an agreement with the 
University of Alaska Fairbanks (UAF) for construction and operation of the Alaska Region 
Research Vessel – later named the Sikuliaq.  The ship is expected to provide a larger platform for 
complex multidisciplinary research and to expand research capabilities in the Arctic up to 300 
science days at sea annually. The project consisted of four phases with a total awarded cost of 
$199.5 million.  The Sikuliaq project was NSF’s first and largest award made with Recovery Act 
funds, and the $148 million construction phase was funded entirely with Recovery Act funds and 
predominantly consisted of a firm fixed-price contract to construct the ship.   The $148 million 
award included $31.7 million in contingency funds.   
 
We conducted an audit of NSF’s management and oversight of the Sikuliaq construction project 
in light of the large amount of Recovery Act funds awarded and the problems previous audits 
disclosed with contingency funds in NSF’s large construction projects, which placed federal 
funds at a heightened risk of being misused for non-contingent expenses or to hide cost overruns 
due to poor management or oversight.  We found that: 1) the inclusion of the contingency for 
each project phase did not comply with the certainty requirement in the OMB cost principles; 
and 2) the contingency amounts in the proposed budget were not supported by adequate cost 
data.   
 
We conducted this audit to determine whether UAF project expenditures were reasonable, 
allowable, allocable and complied with Federal requirements, including Recovery Act 
requirements.  In light of previous audit findings of unallowable contingency at other NSF 
awardees and a lack of visibility over contingency expenditures, our audit also included 
reviewing UAF’s oversight of change order requests for contingency funds as well as other 
project funds to determine if such requests were executed properly and were supported by 
required documentation.   
 

Audit Results 
 
Our examination of UAF financial transactions found nothing material to indicate costs claimed 
on the project were unallowable. We reviewed $22.1 million of expenditures1 that had been 
charged to the project at the time of the audit -- $13 million spent during planning and design and 
$9.1 million spent during construction—to determine if the costs claimed were allowable. We 
performed several tests on these transactions to identify potential questioned costs and other 
issues warranting further analysis. The results of these tests indicated little chance that further 
analysis would uncover material levels of questioned costs.  As such, we did not conduct further 
analyses of costs claimed on the project.  
                                                           
1This was the total expenditures at the start of our audit that were not part of the firm-fixed price construction 
contract. 
 



2 
 

  
With respect to UAF’s oversight of contingency expenditures, we found that UAF did not have 
the required documentation to support approval for ten change order requests totaling nearly $4.8 
million.  NSF approval was required for change orders valued at $50,000 or higher.  OMB 
Circular A-110 requires awardees to retain “financial records, supporting documents, statistical 
records, and all other records pertinent to an award…for three years.” NSF’s internal policy also 
requires awardees to maintain certain documentation including “change requests and approvals.”   
 
UAF generally complied with the Recovery Act requirements we reviewed. 
  

Finding 1: UAF Could Not Provide Required Records for Ten Change Order Approvals 
 
NSF policy required the project to have a change order process for the use of both contingency 
funds and other project funds to help ensure that project officials reviewed changes that could 
impact the project budget, schedule, or scope.  For this project, NSF was required to approve all 
change orders valued at $50,000 and greater.  At the time of our audit, there had been 45 requests 
that NSF was required to approve. 
 
The change order process for requests of $50,000 or more consisted of the following steps: 

• Endorsement by the technical manager. 
• Endorsement by the project director. 
• Endorsement by the project manager. 
• Endorsement by the configuration control board (three members-- experts from the 

scientific community). 
• Change order submitted to NSF for final approval.   

 
OMB Circular A-110 and NSF’s Large Facilities Manual require awardees to retain 
documentation of change order approvals. Such supporting documentation is important for 
assurance that funds were spent appropriately. When we asked for the NSF approvals for the 
change requests related to the ship construction, the UAF Project Officer was unable to provide 
10 approvals totaling nearly $4.8 million. He stated that the approval documentation had been 
deleted when UAF moved its email system to a different provider and that he could not retrieve 
the documents from UAF’s backup system. In response to our request, the NSF Program Officer 
overseeing the project was able to provide the documentation for all but one change order 
request.  That request, valued at $934,426, was for “machinery rearrangements.”  
 
Requiring NSF approval for change requests greater than $50,000 is an important project 
management tool for monitoring overall project costs and for tracking the use of contingency 
funds.      
 
 
 



3 
 

Other Matters 
 
UAF Generally Complied with Recovery Act Requirements 
 
UAF generally complied with the Recovery Act requirements we reviewed; however, we 
identified a few instances of noncompliance with examples listed below.  We tested for 
compliance with the following Recovery Act requirements: Davis Bacon Act, Buy American 
Act, recipient reporting, and suspension and debarment for the phase 3 construction award 
funded entirely with Recovery Act funds.   
 
Examples of non-compliance include:  
• The Marinette Marine Corporation (MMC) did not include the required Davis Bacon Act 

clauses in its subcontractors’ contract terms and conditions even though the terms were 
included in the prime contract between UAF and MMC.  

• MMC initiated the procurement of two of nine items requiring a Buy American Act 
exemption waiver prior to NSF’s authorization of the waiver.   

• UAF incorrectly reported the award description on all four quarterly Recovery Act reports 
submitted in 2012. 

• UAF did not ensure that all of MMC’s subcontracts and purchase orders contained the 
required suspension and debarment language. 

 
It is important to note that ensuring compliance with Federal requirements, such as suspension 
and debarment laws, is not limited to projects receiving Recovery Act funds, but will also apply 
to future projects as well.  

Recommendation 
 
We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support request 
that UAF take appropriate action to ensure that UAF has a sufficient record retention process that 
meets Federal requirements.  

Summary of Auditee Response and OIG Comments 
 
UAF concurs with the conclusions and recommendations related to the finding. We have 
included UAF’s response to this report in its entirety as Appendix A.  

OIG Contact and Staff Acknowledgements 
 
Louise Nelson- Director of the Western External Audit Office 
(303) 844 – 4689 or lnelson@nsf.gov 
 
In addition to Ms. Nelson, Ken Lish, Lisa Hansen, and Susan Crismon made key contributions to 
this report. 

mailto:lnelson@nsf.gov


4 
 

Appendix A: Awardee Response 

 



5 
 

 

 



6 
 

  



7 
 

Appendix B: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 
 
We conducted this performance audit from February 2012 to June 2014.  The objectives of this 
audit were to determine if UAF and its sub-awardee(s) had taken steps to ensure 1) compliance with 
Recovery Act requirements and NSF's implementing guidance and 2) that project expenditures were 
reasonable, allowable, allocable, and in accordance with the NSF cooperative support agreements 
and OMB cost principles. To answer our objectives, we obtained information on expenditures and 
contingency amounts from NSF and UAF officials, and NSF’s eJacket reporting system for the 
project period of August 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013.   Since the majority of the $148,169,289 
in expenditures on the project as of June 30, 2013 was for the construction firm fixed-priced 
contract, we were only able to review expenditures from other phases of the project for 
allowability, allocability and reasonableness.  A database of transactions relating to the 
remaining $22.1 million that was not included in the firm fixed price contract was requested for 
all transactions through September 30, 2012. Our testing of the database included analyzing 
vendor payments, salary & fringe charges, high dollar value transactions, the timing of 
transactions, accounting codes, words related to possible questioned costs, and following-up with 
UAF personnel for confirmation. Nothing material came to our attention to warrant further 
review of the expenditures. 
 
We reviewed UAF’s compliance with applicable provisions of pertinent laws and regulations. 
We also obtained an understanding of the management controls over UAF’s process for 
reviewing, managing, and overseeing contingency as well as its implementation of Recovery Act 
requirements through interviews and communications with UAF officials and by reviewing UAF 
policies and procedures.  We identified internal control deficiencies, which we discuss in this 
report.  However, we did not identify any instances of fraud, illegal acts, or abuse. 
 
Our work required reliance on computer-processed data obtained from NSF and UAF.  We 
obtained NSF data by directly accessing NSF’s Federal Financial Report (FFR) system and it’s 
Award Cash Management $ervice (ACM$).  We assessed the reliability of the data provided by 
UAF by comparing costs charged to the NSF award account within UAF’s accounting records to 
the federal share of expenditures, as reflected in UAF’s FFR submitted to NSF as of September 
30, 2012.  Based on our testing, we found UAF’s computer-processed data sufficiently reliable 
for the purposes of this audit.  We did not review or test whether the data contained in, or 
controls over, NSF’s FFR and ACM$ systems were accurate or reliable.  
 
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions. 
 


	Introduction
	Audit Results
	Finding 1: UAF Could Not Provide Required Records for Ten Change Order Approvals
	Other Matters
	Recommendation
	Summary of Auditee Response and OIG Comments
	OIG Contact and Staff Acknowledgements
	Appendix A: Awardee Response
	Appendix B: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology
	UAF Sikuliaq Transmittal Memo.pdf
	Bart Bridwell




